BY ALDS. SPIKER, JOHNSON, RAINEY, LEWIS, COGGS, PÉREZ, DODD, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Naeem Sarosh, who passed from this life on August 31, 2020.

WHEREAS,

NAEEM SAROSH

passed from this life on August 31, 2020 at the age of 35, with his services held on September 2, 2020 for family, friends and co-workers; and

- WHEREAS, Naeem Sarosh served as a Community Service Officer for District 2 of the Milwaukee Police Department for four years where he earned respect, praise and admiration from both his co-workers and the community for being a dedicated civil servant; and
- **WHEREAS**, Naeem Sarosh was known to have a bubbly personality, was a compassionate and caring man who had an infectious smile, loved to tell jokes and laugh, and displayed tremendous hospitality toward everyone he met; and
- WHEREAS, Naeem Sarosh as a Community Service Officer was an active member within the community who was always working to improve the lives of others while making Milwaukee neighborhoods a safer and more welcoming place; and
- **WHEREAS**, Naeem Sarosh is survived by his wife, Alia, daughters Alishba and Zoya, as well and aunts, uncles and other family members who will dearly miss him; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Naeem Sarosh, and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Naeem Sarosh.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper II, Cavalier Johnson, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, and Ashanti Hamilton, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 22, 2020.